UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EXAMINING THE FACTORS CONTRIBUTING
CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: A CASE STUDY
OF PRUDENTIAL BSN TAKAFUL BERHAD,
AL ISRA JOHOR

SITI AISHAH BINTI ABDULLAH
SITI NOR SHAGEERA BINTI MD NASIR
SULAIMAN BIN MOHAMED TAIB

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirement for the degree of

Master in Business Administration

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School (AAGBS)

July 2018



ABSTRACT

This dissertation examines the factors that contribute to the satisfaction of Prudential
BSN Takaful Berhad, Al Isra Johor’ customers in order to suggest Al Isra Johor’
agents some recommendations to achieve better persistency ratio. Many researches
have been done generally on service quality in service indﬁstry accepting that
customer satisfaction and customer retention has strong relationship/ However, little
research has been done regarding the factors that contribute to the customer
satisfaction in takaful business specifically, hence, it is very crucial to study the
factors that contribute to the customer satisfaction since customer retention rate
(persistency ratio) is very important to insurance or takaful agents for their
sustainability in the industry.\It is the objectives of this paper to assess reliability,
responsiveness, assurance and empathy of SERVQUAL model to examine which are
the factors that crucial for customer satisfaction./A survey on 130 existing clients of
Al Isra Johor’ agents were conducted and the result showed that reliability,
responsiveness, and empathy are the three significant factors in contributing
customers’ satisfaction. The other one factor which is assurance is not significantly
affecting customers’ satisfaction. Other than the survey, an interview with one of Al
Isra Johor’ unit manager was conducted and internal documents from the organization
were collected to enable the researchers to fully understand the environment that Al
Isra Johor operates 111) Overall, based on the analysis outcome, the researchers highly
recommend that Al Isra Johor allocates more resources into improving their agents’
skillsets in servicing including after-sales service in order to ensure that customers can

have maximum satisfaction towards the service provided.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah s.w.t, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful.
Alhamdulillah, all thanks and praises are due to Allah s.w.t for His wisdom, strength
and blessings that have enabled us to complete this project paper accordingly. This
research paper is made possible through the help and support from everyone,
including parents, lecturers, family, friends, and in essence, all sentient beings.

First and foremost, we would like to express our deepest gratitude to our
advisor Dr. Azianti binti Ismail for her endless support and guidance. To all lecturers
who have taught us as well as to the programme coordinator, Dr Zamri bin Miskam. A
special note of thanks to Dr. Charles Leary, for the invaluable contributions and
support to us during the course of completing this thesis. We could not thank you all
enough for the knowledge and wisdom we have acquired for the past two years.

We would certainly be indebted to the agents of Prudential BSN Takaful
Berhad, Al Isra Johor for their contribution to this study. A great appreciation to its
Agency Manager, Encik Mohd Fadzli Halimi bin Zaulkefli and its Unit Manager,
Encik Afiq Pasha bin Mustapha Pasha for their continuous assistance and cooperation
rendered.

A special note of thanks to our classmates for the unwavering support and
encouragement to us during the course of completing this paper. Finally, we sincerely
thank our parents, family, and friends, who have provided the advice and financial
support. The product of this research paper would not be possible without all of them.

May Allah grant all of you with His greatest blessings.

Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives of Study

1.4 Research Questions

1.5 Significance of Study
1.5.1 Significance to the Company
1.5.2 Significance to Researcher

1.6 Scope and Limitation of Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Customer Satisfaction and Loyalty

2.3 The Significance of Customer Satisfaction and Customer Loyalty
in the Insurance Business

2.4 Consequences of Customer Loyalty

2.5 Factors That Contribute for Customer Satisfaction by Using SERVQUAL
Method

2.6 Relationship Between SERVQUAL and Customer Satisfaction
2.6.1 Reliability
2.6.2 Responsiveness
2.6.3 Assurance

2.6.4 Empathy

Page

1
111
v

Vi
1X

AN O W L i i W

10

11
13
13
14
14
15



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6
3.7

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

4.3

Introduction
Source of Data
3.2.1 General Review
3.2.1.1 Population
3.2.1.2 Sample size
3.2.1.3 Unit of analysis
3.2.1.4 Variables and measurement
Data Collection Method
3.3.1 Primary Data
3.3.1.1 Questionnaire
3.3.2 Secondary Data
3.3.2.1 Interview
Techniques and Data Analysis
3.4.1 SWOT Analysis
3.4.2 TOWS Matrix
Conceptual Framework
Hypothesis Statement

Summary of Framework

Introduction

Swot Analysis

4.2.1 Strength

4.2.2 Weaknesses
4.2.3 Opportunities
4.2.4 Threats

Tows Matrix

4.3.1 S-O Strategies
4.3.2 W-O Strategies
4.3.3 S-T Strategies
4.3.4 W-T Strategies

4.4 Descriptive Analysis

vi

16
16
16
16
17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19
19
20
20
21
22
23

24
24

25

26
26
27
29
30
31
31
32
33



