# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# EXAMINING THE FACTORS CONTRIBUTING CUSTOMER SATISFACTION: A CASE STUDY OF PRUDENTIAL BSN TAKAFUL BERHAD, AL ISRA JOHOR

## SITI AISHAH BINTI ABDULLAH SITI NOR SHAGEERA BINTI MD NASIR SULAIMAN BIN MOHAMED TAIB

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of

Master in Business Administration

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School (AAGBS)

**July 2018** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

This dissertation examines the factors that contribute to the satisfaction of Prudential BSN Takaful Berhad, Al Isra Johor' customers in order to suggest Al Isra Johor' agents some recommendations to achieve better persistency ratio. Many researches have been done generally on service quality in service industry accepting that customer satisfaction and customer retention has strong relationship. However, little research has been done regarding the factors that contribute to the customer satisfaction in takaful business specifically, hence, it is very crucial to study the factors that contribute to the customer satisfaction since customer retention rate (persistency ratio) is very important to insurance or takaful agents for their sustainability in the industry. It is the objectives of this paper to assess reliability, responsiveness, assurance and empathy of SERVQUAL model to examine which are the factors that crucial for customer satisfaction./A survey on 130 existing clients of Al Isra Johor' agents were conducted and the result showed that reliability, responsiveness, and empathy are the three significant factors in contributing customers' satisfaction. The other one factor which is assurance is not significantly affecting customers' satisfaction. Other than the survey, an interview with one of Al Isra Johor' unit manager was conducted and internal documents from the organization were collected to enable the researchers to fully understand the environment that Al Isra Johor operates in Overall, based on the analysis outcome, the researchers highly recommend that Al Isra Johor allocates more resources into improving their agents' skillsets in servicing including after-sales service in order to ensure that customers can have maximum satisfaction towards the service provided.

1.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**



In the name of Allah s.w.t, the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah, all thanks and praises are due to Allah s.w.t for His wisdom, strength and blessings that have enabled us to complete this project paper accordingly. This research paper is made possible through the help and support from everyone, including parents, lecturers, family, friends, and in essence, all sentient beings.

First and foremost, we would like to express our deepest gratitude to our advisor Dr. Azianti binti Ismail for her endless support and guidance. To all lecturers who have taught us as well as to the programme coordinator, Dr Zamri bin Miskam. A special note of thanks to Dr. Charles Leary, for the invaluable contributions and support to us during the course of completing this thesis. We could not thank you all enough for the knowledge and wisdom we have acquired for the past two years.

We would certainly be indebted to the agents of Prudential BSN Takaful Berhad, Al Isra Johor for their contribution to this study. A great appreciation to its Agency Manager, Encik Mohd Fadzli Halimi bin Zaulkefli and its Unit Manager, Encik Afiq Pasha bin Mustapha Pasha for their continuous assistance and cooperation rendered.

A special note of thanks to our classmates for the unwavering support and encouragement to us during the course of completing this paper. Finally, we sincerely thank our parents, family, and friends, who have provided the advice and financial support. The product of this research paper would not be possible without all of them. May Allah grant all of you with His greatest blessings.

Thank you.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	11
ABSTRACT	111
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT	1V V
LIST OF TABLES	V111
LIST OF FIGURES	1X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Objectives of Study	5
1.4 Research Questions	5
1.5 Significance of Study	5
1.5.1 Significance to the Company	5
1.5.2 Significance to Researcher	6
1.6 Scope and Limitation of Study	6
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	7
2.2 Customer Satisfaction and Loyalty	7
2.3 The Significance of Customer Satisfaction and Customer Loyalty	
in the Insurance Business	9
2.4 Consequences of Customer Loyalty	10
2.5 Factors That Contribute for Customer Satisfaction by Using SERVQUAL	
Method	11
2.6 Relationship Between SERVQUAL and Customer Satisfaction	13
2.6.1 Reliability	13
2.6.2 Responsiveness	14
2.6.3 Assurance	14
2.6.4 Empathy	15

# **CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Introduction	16
3.2	Source of Data	16
	3.2.1 General Review	16
	3.2.1.1 Population	16
	3.2.1.2 Sample size	17
	3.2.1.3 Unit of analysis	17
	3.2.1.4 Variables and measurement	17
3.3	Data Collection Method	18
	3.3.1 Primary Data	18
	3.3.1.1 Questionnaire	18
	3.3.2 Secondary Data	19
	3.3.2.1 Interview	19
3.4	Techniques and Data Analysis	19
	3.4.1 SWOT Analysis	20
	3.4.2 TOWS Matrix	20
3.5	Conceptual Framework	21
3.6	Hypothesis Statement	22
3.7	Summary of Framework	23
CH	APTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	Introduction	24
	Swot Analysis	24
	4.2.1 Strength	25
	4.2.2 Weaknesses	26
	4.2.3 Opportunities	26
	4.2.4 Threats	27
4.3	Tows Matrix	29
	4.3.1 S-O Strategies	30
	4.3.2 W-O Strategies	31
	4.3.3 S-T Strategies	31
	4.3.4 W-T Strategies	32
4.4	Descriptive Analysis	33